
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

24 February 2020 

 
Executive 

 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 in County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

 

Public Document Pack





 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
4 February 2020  
 

 5 - 18 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Performance Reporting against the Council 

Business Plan 2019/2020 - Quarter 3  
(To receive a report which presents an overview of 
performance for Quarter 3 against the Council 
Business Plan 2019/2020) 
 

I018624 
 

19 - 34 

6  Council Performance Measures 2020/2021  
(To receive a report which presents proposals for 
amendments to the reporting of the existing Council 
Performance Measures beyond March 2020) 
 

I019284 
 

35 - 50 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
 In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

agenda item 7 has not been circulated to the press and public on the 
grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the meeting of 
the consideration of this item of business.  
 

7  New Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership 
Agreement  
(To receive an exempt report which presents 
information on the new Lincolnshire Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 
Partnership Agreement) 
 

I018573 
 

51 - 86 

 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 4 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), E J Poll 
(Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors A P Maughan (Vice-Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee), Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board) were also in attendance.  
 
Also in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Matthew Clayton (Admissions and Education 
Provision Manager), Alex Craig (Commercial and Procurement Manager - People 
Services), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury 
(Executive Director Commercial), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), 
Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Alina Hackney (Senior Strategic 
Commercial and Procurement Manager - People Services), Justin Hackney 
(Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Ann Hoffmann (Executive 
Headteacher, St Francis and St Christopher's School), Eileen McMorrow (Senior 
Project Officer Specialist Schools Project), Carl Miller (Commercial and Procurement 
Manager - People Services), Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long 
Term Conditions), Dave Pennington (Service Manager Property Development), 
Heather Sandy (Interim Director - Education), Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
54     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE 
(Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services) and R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT). 
 
55     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
56     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place informed the Executive that the 
report from Norfolk County Council following its investigation into the flooding in 
Wainfleet during June 2019, would be published and made available to the public on 
14 February 2020. 
 
57     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 7 JANUARY 

2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
58     REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources which 
provided an update on revenue spending compared with budgets for the financial 
year which started on 1 April 2019. 
 
The Assistant Director – Strategic Finance advised that the tables in the report had 
shown the actual income and expenditure for the first eight months of the financial 
year to 30 November 2019, along with the forecasts for spending and comparison of 
the forecasts against the approved budgets. 
 
The Executive was advised that the total council revenue spending was predicted to 
be £6.481m less than the total budget (excluding spending on schools), and general 
reserves at the year-end were forecast to be within the 2.5% - 3.5% range of the total 
budget based on current spending. 
 
The explanations for the variances in budgets were set out in pages 16 – 25 of the 
report.  An underspend of £2.2m was highlighted and £1.2m of this was associated 
with the IMT budget.  In other budgets, it was forecasted that there would be an 
overspend of £3.632m which was due to a reduction in capital receipts income and 
some increase in insurance premium costs. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) advised 
that OSMB had considered the Executive report at its meeting on 30 January 2020 
and had supported the recommendation in the report.  The comments of OSMB had 
been circulated prior to the meeting for consideration by the Executive. 
 
The Chairman of the OSMB highlighted that a number of points had been 
considered, which included the capacity to accurately forecast budget spending.  In 
particular, the overspend on insurance due to increased claims for car damage from 
pot holes. 
[...]
mination for the 
expansion of St Francis special school from 128 to 155 instead of to 173. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.32 pm. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of James Drury, Executive Director - Commercial 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 03 March 2020 

Subject: 
Performance Reporting against the Council Business 
Plan 2019/2020 - Quarter 3 

Decision Reference: I018624 

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

 

This report presents an overview of performance for Quarter 3 (Q3) against the 
Council Business Plan 2019/2020. The Executive can view performance on the 
web using this link. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive:- 

 

1. Notes and considers the 2019/2020 Quarter 3 performance.  

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. No alternatives have been considered to recommendation 1 as it reflects 
factual information presented for noting and consideration. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To provide the Executive with information about Quarter 3 performance against 
the Council Business Plan 2019/2020.   
 

 
1. Background 

The Council Business Plan 2019/2020 was approved by Council on 22 February 
2019. This report provides the Executive with highlights of Q3 performance. The 
full range of performance is hosted on the Lincolnshire Research Observatory 
(LRO) available to view on this link. 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx


2. Headlines of Quarter 3 performance  
 

Of the 15 commissioning strategies reported in Q3:- 

 6 performed really well (all measures reported this quarter achieved the 
target);  

 8 performed well (all but 1 measure reported this quarter achieved the 
target); and  

 1 had mixed performance (some measures achieved and some measures 
did not achieve the target this quarter).  

 
These 15 commissioning strategies include 53 measures that can be compared 
with a target this quarter. 79% (42) achieved the target with 11 measures not 
meeting the target. Of these 11, People successfully supported to quit smoking 
(M111) improved compared with previous performance; High risk premises 
inspected by trading standards (M3) is expected to achieve the end of year target; 
Children who are subject to a child protection plan (M24) an independent audit has 
been completed and the findings will be reported to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee on 6 March 2020 and Percentage of alcohol users that left 
specialist treatment successfully (M31) successful discharges increased despite 
overall numbers of people accessing treatment increasing.  
 
It is worth noting that the quarterly economic survey (produced in partnership with 
the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership, Chamber of Commerce, and 
University of Lincoln) shows that business confidence is currently fluctuating and 
on that basis the overall year-end target for Jobs created as a result of the 
Council's support (M68) may not be achieved. This is particularly evident for inward 
investment jobs where several large scale investments originally expected in 
2019/2020 may transpire differently to what was originally planned. 
 
The following 2 commissioning strategies are reported annually in Q4:-  
 

 Learn and achieve 

 Readiness for school 
  

The good news 
 
The following 6 commissioning strategies have performed really well (all measures 
reported this quarter achieved the target):- 
 

 Adult Frailty, long term conditions and physical disability  

 Carers  

 Readiness for Adult Life  

 How we effectively target our resources (Combination of 3 commissioning 

strategies)   
 
There are several areas where services have highlighted success and these are 
detailed in Appendix A and summarised below:- 
 

 Reduction in fires and their consequences (M19, M21, M22) 

Page 20

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-111.aspx
h
[...]
s for the Council. 
 

 
7. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

 Not applicable.  
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

 Not applicable. 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

This report is due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board at its meeting on 27 February 2020.  Any comments of the Board will be 
presented to the Executive. 
 
 

 
 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Any changes to services, policies and projects are subject to an Equality Impact 
Analysis.  The considerations of the contents and subsequent decisions are all 
taken with regard to existing policies. 

 

 
8. Appendices  

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Summary of those measures where services have highlighted 
success 

Appendix B Summary of the measures that did not achieve the target in Q3 

 
 
 

Page 25



9. Background Papers 
 
No Background Papers within the meaning of section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972 were used in the preparation of this Report. 
 
 
This report was written by Jasmine Sodhi, who can be contacted on 01522 552124 
or jasmine.sodhi@lincolnshire.gov.uk .  

Page 26

mailto:jasmine.sodhi@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A  

Summary of those measures where services have highlighted success 

 

Communities are safe and protected 
 
The Protecting the public commissioning strategy comes within the remit of the 
Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny Committee. This commissioning 
strategy performed well in Q3 (all but 1 measure reported in Q3 achieved the target). 
 
Increase public confidence in how we tackle domestic abuse 

 Reported incidents of domestic abuse (M7) there is a difference of 63 reported 
incidents of domestic abuse between Q2 (2,794) and Q3 (2,731). There have 
been 260 more incidents reported in Q3 compared to the same quarter last 
year (Q3 2018-19). As with all crime, random variance wi
[...]
The service is expecting to see an increase in jobs created through this 
route during Q4.  
 
The quarterly economic survey (produced in partnership with the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership, Chamber of Commerce, and University of 
Lincoln) shows that business confidence is currently fluctuating and on that basis the 
overall year-end target may not be achieved. This is particularly evident for inward 
investment jobs where several large scale investments originally expected in 
2019/2020 may transpire differently to what was originally planned. 
 
The Sustaining and growing prosperity through infrastructure commissioning strategy  
comes within the remit of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee.  This 
commissioning strategy performed well, with only one measure Public Satisfaction 
with Highways and Transport Services (M108) not achieving the target this quarter. 
The National Highways Transport network satisfaction survey results are published in 
October each year. This year has seen an increase in performance from 48% to 
50%, however this does not reach the target of 52%, which was based on higher 
levels of satisfaction in previous years. The aim is still to meet and exceed the target. 
A large rise (5%) in satisfaction with highways maintenance in 1 year and increases 
in all other areas means we are still on track, however, the annual nature of the 
national survey means it will not be reported until Q3 2020/2021. 

Page 34

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Businesses-page-final.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-108.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-108.aspx


 

 

 
  Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of James Drury, Executive Director - Commercial 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 03 March 2020 

Subject: Council Performance Measures 2020/2021   

Decision Reference: I019284 

Key decision? No 

 

Summary:  

 

This report presents proposals for amendments to the reporting of the existing 
Council Performance Measures beyond March 2020. New performance measures 
will be developed through the next phase in organisational planning, linked to the 
ambitions in the Corporate Plan.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Executive:- 
 

1. approves in principle the changes to the measures used in reporting 
Council performance generally specified in Appendix A.  

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

 

To amend the proposed changes to the Council Performance Measures. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation: 
 
To ensure that continued reporting on Council performance against existing 
"Business Plan" measures is fit for purpose. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) has historically reported performance in 

the Council Business Plan aligned to the Commissioning Strategies on a 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

quarterly basis with the report going to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) and Executive.  
 

1.2 Historically, the review of performance measures normally starts in autumn 
for implementation in the following year. Directorates and Service areas are 
asked to review their performance measures and make any adjustments, in 
agreement with the Executive Councillor. 

 
1.3 Collectively they have formed the basis for the Council Business Plan which 

is then presented to Scrutiny before being approved by the Executive and the 
County Council.  

 
1.4 At the meeting of the County Council on 11 December 2019 the final version 

of a new 10 year Corporate Plan was agreed.  
 

1.5 The Corporate Plan sets out the ambitions and vision but does not have 
associated performance measures; they will come with the Delivery Plan. 
 

1.6 The legal status of the Corporate Plan is that it is part of the Council's Policy 
Framework in accordance with the Constitution, replacing the Council 
Business Plan.  
 

1.7 Performance measures are being developed in line with the Corporate Plan 
and this work is unlikely to be completed before June 2020. 
 

1.8 With this in mind and to ensure continuity of reporting of the Council's 
performance until such time as the "new" measures can be reported, the 
County Council on 11 December 2019 approved the continued reporting of 
the existing Business Plan measures during 2020/21.  
 

1.9 The Council Business Plan measures are currently reported, digitally, on the 
Lincolnshire Research Observatory (LRO) platform; access to the platform is 
due to be discontinued in spring 2020.  Work is currently underway 
developing reporting on the PowerBI platform.  It is expected that a period of 
dual running will be required, which may require an extension to the LRO 
platform, to allow sufficient time for development and training. 
 

1.10 Directorates and service areas have been asked to identify any changes to 
their existing performance measures and targets and agree any adjustments 
with the Executive Councillor.  Given that the Council Business Plan has 
been replaced with the Corporate Plan, changes have been identified by a 
small number of service areas and are detailed in Appendix A and 
summarised below.  
 
The Youth Offending Service (YOS) is proposing reporting Juvenile First Time 
Offenders as a rate per 100,000 instead of actual number of offenders and 
has provided a rationale and proposed target for 2020/2021.  The YOS is also 
proposing setting a new target for Juvenile Reoffending which reflects the 
national average performance in 2019/2020 to date.   
 

Page 36



 

 

The Trading Standards service will confirm the target for high risk premises 
inspected by Trading Standards once negotiation with others in the region 
and funding by the Food Standards Agency has been agreed. 
 
The Community Safety service is proposing removing the existing measures 
and replacing them with alternative, more appropriate measures.  
 
Children's Services is proposing amending targets for a small number of 
measures, namely 'Averag
[...]
chievement of health and 
wellbeing objectives.   

 
Crime and Disorder 
 
Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting 
the local environment), the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its 
area and re-offending in its area. 
 

The Report presents performance against the outcomes and measures that are the 
Council Business Plan, some of which relate to crime and disorder issues.  

 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

3. Conclusion 

The report presents proposals for amendments to the reporting of the existing 
Council Performance Measures beyond March 2020.  The Executive is invited to 
consider and approve in principle the proposed changes to the Council's 
Performance Measures for 2020/21. 
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The Report proposes amendments to the measures used to measure and report 
the Council's performance which, in accordance with the decision of the County 
Council on 11 December 2019, are the measures previously forming the Council 
Business Plan.  
 
The decision is within the remit of the Executive. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments:  
 

There are no resourcing implications. 
 

 

6. Consultation 

 

a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

 Not Applicable. 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

 Not Applicable. 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

This report is due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board at its meeting on 27 February 2020.  Any comments of the Board will be 
presented to the Executive.  
 

 

 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Any changes to services, policies and projects are subject to an Equality Impact 
Analysis.  The considerations of the contents and subseque
[...]
ve 
Portfolio Holder 

Protecting the Public The proportion of secondary 
schools in Lincolnshire which 
received at least one Stay 
Safe Day delivered by the 
Stay Safe Partnership 
 

80% of 
mainstream 
secondary 
schools 
 

The Stay Safe Partnership delivers preventative 
messages to young people in education 
establishments about key crime and disorder 
issues. Stay Safe Days are multi-agency days 
which cover a variety of key safety areas, giving 
students the correct information to make informed 
decisions should they be faced with certain 
situations. Topics include fire safety, internet 
safety, alcohol awareness, anti-social behaviour, 

Les Britzman/Cllr 
Young 
(written approval 
from Cllr Young) 

P
age 46



 

 

healthy relationships, road safety and drugs 
awareness. The more schools receiving sessions 
the wider preventative messages can be 
delivered. 

Protecting the Public The number of victims of 
domestic abuse who received 
support (including 
Independent Domestic 
Violence Advisors IDVA, 
Outreach, and Targeted 
Support) including Children 
and Young People 

Maintain 
number of 
people   
supported 
The 
forecast for 
2019/2020 
is 3,952 

Supporting victims of domestic abuse (including 
children and families). 

Les Britzman/Cllr 
Young 
(written approval 
from Cllr Young) 

Protecting the Public The proportion of Lincolnshire 
County Council staff to 
undertake multi-agency 
domestic abuse e-learning 

90% of 
LCC staff 

Multi-agency domestic abuse training helps to 
ensure a partnership approach to the 
identification and support of domestic abuse 
victims, especially those at highest risk of harm. 

Les Britzman/Cllr 
Young 
(written approval 
from Cllr Young) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



 

 

Contextual measures where it is not appropriate to set a target 

Commissioning 
Strategy 

Measure Reason Director/ 
Executive 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Protecting the Public The number of year 6 children 
attending primary school in
[...]
 measure is included in the Council Business Plan as a key deliverable of the Safer Together project 

of which Lincolnshire County Council plays an integral role. Although we would seek to see the greatest reduction in offending, it is 

not appropriate to set a numerical target for this. There a multitude of reasons for not targeting this measure, not least of which are 

listed below: 

 The continued development of the ARC scheme would render a target based on the schemes current operation null and 
void.  

 Factors relating to the number and complexity of clients managed within the ARC scheme mean that one client could hugely 
impact the figures leaving performance against a pre-set target unrepresentative of actual performance.   

 As a multi-agency scheme it is problematic to set a target for one forum within one of the partner agencies without this being 
accepted as practice within all agencies involved. 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 4 February 2020
	5 Performance Reporting against the Council Business Plan 2019/2020 - Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Council Performance Measures 2020/2021
	Appendix A

	7 New Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 3 MARCH 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) and B Young (Executive 
Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors R B Parker (Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) and 
R A Renshaw were also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Andy Gutherson 
(Executive Director Place), Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult 
Services), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), Heather Sandy (Interim 
Director of Education), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities Manager) and 
Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
66     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and 
C N Worth.  
 
It was noted that Justin Hackney (Assistant Director of Adult Services and 
Safeguarding) was attending the meeting on behalf of Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing). 
 
67     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
68     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements.  
 
 
 
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
3 MARCH 2020 
 
69     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 

4 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record.   
 
70     PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE COUNCIL BUSINESS 

PLAN 2019/2020 - QUARTER 3 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Commercial, which 
presented an overview of performance for Quarter 3 against the Council Business 
Plan 2019/2020.  
 
The Performance and Equalities Manager advised that of the 15 commissioning 
strategies reported in Quarter 3: six had performed really well; eight had performed 
well; and one had had mixed performance.  A summary of those measures where 
services had highlighted success in Quarter 3 was detailed at Appendix A to the 
report.  Similarly, a summary of those measures where the target had not been 
achieved in Quarter 3 was detailed at Appendix B.  
 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the report on 27 February 2020 and had agreed to support the 
recommendation to the Executive.   
 
The Chairman of the Board highlighted that with regards to Measure 78 - Household 
Waste Recycled – the contamination rate was 30%, which was similar to 2018/19.  
The Board had requested information on how the district councils were defining 
'contamination'; how information on what items could be placed in recycling was 
being communicated to residents; and whether there had been evidence of a 
subsequent change in behaviour.  It was noted that Boston Borough Council had 
been a trial area for reducing paper and card contamination and that evidence had 
shown that it was working well.   
 
In response to this, the relevant Executive Councillor advised that this was being 
monitored by the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership, with an aim of standardising 
sampling practices across the district councils to ensure they were all being 
measured against the same benchmark.   
 
Reference was made to Measure 36 - Visits to Core Libraries and Mobile Library 
Services – the IT in libraries was provided independently from the Council by 
Greenwich Leisure Limited, and had recently undergone a refresh, which had 
improved the IT offer.  A marketing plan was now in place to encourage customers 
into libraries which should increase visitor numbers.  It was acknowledged that 
nationally there had been a reduction in the number of users of libraries.  However in 
Lincolnshire, the recent reduction in numbers had been attributed to issues with the 
IT offer. 



3 
EXECUTIVE 

3 MARCH 2020 
 

It was highlighted that an amended Measure 72 – Flooding Incidents within a 
Property had been circulated by email prior to the meeting.  The relevant Executive 
Councillor advised that the measure's title and description had been amended to 
avoid ambiguity and to provide clarity on what was being measured.  
 
During discussion of the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The quarterly economic survey (produced in partnership with the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership, the Lincolnshire Chamber of 
Commerce, and the University of Lincoln) had shown that business confidence 
was currently fluctuating and on that basis the overall year-end target may not 
be achieved. This is particularly evident for inward investment jobs, where 
several large scale investments originally expected in 2019/2020 may proceed 
differently to what was originally planned.  It was highlighted that this was 
likely to fluctuate further, with the potential impact of coronavirus on the 
economy.  

 Reference was made to the high risk premises inspected by the Trading 
Standards service.  It was confirmed that Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue worked 
in collaboration with Trading Standards and there was some overlap with 
some of the high risk premises.   

 

RESOLVED 

 

 That the 2019/2020 Quarter 3 performance be noted. 
 
71     COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MEASURES 2020/2021 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Commercial, which 
presented proposals for amendments to the reporting of the existing Council 
Performance Measures beyond March 2020.  New performance measures would be 
developed through the next phase in organisational planning, linked to the ambitions 
in the Corporate Plan. 
 
Following the approval of the Corporate Plan by the County Council in December 
2019, directorates and service areas had been asked to identify any changes to their 
existing performance measures and targets.  The proposed changes were detailed in 
Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Board had considered the report on 27 February 2020 and had agreed to support the 
recommendation to the Executive.  The comments of the Board had been tabled.  
 
The Chairman of the Board referred to the new measure on The number of victims of 
domestic abuse who received support (including Independent Domestic Violence 
Advisors IDVA, Outreach, and Targeted Support) including Children and Young 
People, which focused on those aspects of performance that the Council could 
influence and control. It was highlighted that this new measure would not include all 
domestic abuse figures, and that the measures on reported incidents of domestic 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
3 MARCH 2020 
 
abuse (M7) and repeat referrals of domestic abuse to MARAC (M9) had been 
removed. The Board had suggested that the number of domestic abuse cases and 
repeat referrals to MARAC should be reinstated in the Council Business Plan for 
2020/21.  
 
In response to the Board's request, it was advised that new legislation relating to 
domestic abuse was expected, which may require upper-tier authorities to establish a 
domestic abuse partnership board involving key partners.  It was not known if these 
would be required to be held in public.  It was anticipated that a key function of the 
board would be to collate and monitor domestic abuse data.  This would provide a 
more accurate and fuller picture of the levels of domestic abuse in Lincolnshire.  
 
Reference was made to the Youth Offending Service's proposal to report Juvenile 
First Time Offenders as a rate per 100,000 instead of actual number of offenders.  
The Executive requested that the actual figures were also included as part of 
performance reporting.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council Business Plan 2020/21 and the Corporate Plan 
Success Framework 2020-2023 would run alongside each other until the end of 
2020/21, acting as a transition period. It was requested that a timeline for the 
transition arrangements be provided to the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That approval be given, in principle, to the proposed changes to the measures 
 used in reporting Council performance generally, as detailed in Appendix A, 
 and including the tabled addition.  
  
72     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
 public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
 grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as defined in 
 paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
 amended.   
 
73     NEW LINCOLNSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

MENTAL HEALTH SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 
 

An exempt report was received from the Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which provided information on the new Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had considered the exempt 
report at its meeting on 26 February 2020.  The comments of the Scrutiny Committee 
were tabled at the meeting.  



5 
EXECUTIVE 

3 MARCH 2020 
 

Members discussed the report, in which a number of points were raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the recommendations, as detailed in the exempt report, be approved.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am. 


